Attachment C: FY 2022-23 Final Amendment 50 Allocation

FY 23 Estimated

FY 23 Final

Change in Final

College | Amendment 50 Amendment 50 Compared to
Funds Funds Estimated
ACC $2,416,010 $4,177,131 $1,761,121
CCA $1,590,116 $2,824,806 $1,234,691
CCD $1,591,514 $2,799,272 $1,207,759
CNCC $233,606 $415,526 $181,920
FRCC $3,956,707 $6,967,239 $3,010,532
LCC $180,835 $313,938 $133,103
McCC $307,831 $531,000 $223,170
NJC $358,875 $603,954 $245,078
ocC $275,363 $487,955 $212,593
PCC $1,258,448 $2,197,130 $938,683
PPSC $3,003,835 $5,382,346 $2,378,511
RRCC $1,683,164 $2,941,100 $1,257,936
TSC $355,546 $624,935 $269,389
Total $17,211,849 $30,266,334 $13,054,485




